999999.

See automaton of Figure 1.

Figure 1: Automaton accepting numbers in the range 0 − 999999.

(b) create a transducer that maps numbers (in the range 0−999999)
represented as strings of digits to their English read form, e.g.,

1 → one
11 → eleven
111 → one hundred eleven
1111 → one thousand one hundred eleven
11111 → eleven thousand one hundred eleven

The transducer T can be constructed using rational operations. Start
with a digit transducer D mapping single-digit numbers to their English
expressions. Similarly, construct a transducer T1 mapping numbers
11 − 19 to their English expressions and T2 mapping 10, 20, .